

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
MARVIN D. HORNE, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* INTERNATIONAL
MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—
JOHN D. ECHEVERRIA
VERMONT LAW SCHOOL
164 Chelsea Street
South Royalton, VT 05068
(802) 831-1386
JEcheverria@vermontlaw.edu
Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. Petitioners' Takings Claim Fails as a Matter of Law Because Petitioners, in Their Capacity as Handlers, Never Owned Any Raisins	6
II. The Court Should Reject Petitioners' Invitation to Create a New <i>Per Se</i> Takings Category for Interferences with Possessory Interests in Personal Property	11
III. A Property Owner Generally Cannot Defend Against Sanctions for Violating a Law on the Ground that Enforcement of the Law Would Result in a Taking of Private Property for Public Use	23
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979).....	11
<i>Ark. Game & Fish Comm'n v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 511 (2012)	13, 15
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	18
<i>Bennis v. Michigan</i> , 516 U.S. 442 (1996).....	17
<i>Boom Co. v. Patterson</i> , 98 U.S. 403 (1878)	24
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987)	9
<i>Broad. Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979).....	20
<i>Brown v. Legal Found. of Wash.</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003).....	16
<i>Danforth v. United States</i> , 308 U.S. 271 (1939)	9
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	12, 30, 33, 34
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Envtl. Study Grp., Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978).....	26
<i>E. Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	6, 7, 9, 27, 34
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	11
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	25, 31
<i>Gilman v. Philadelphia</i> , 70 U.S. (3 Wall.) 713 (1865).....	17
<i>Horne v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 2009 WL 4895362 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 11, 2009).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2053 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 750 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2014)	19, 33, 34
<i>Hurley v. Kincaid</i> , 285 U.S. 95 (1932)	27
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	26
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013).....	29, 33, 34, 35
<i>Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949).....	26
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Compo- nents, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014).....	11
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	25
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	13, 14
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mo. Pac. Ry. Co. v. Nebraska</i> , 217 U.S. 196 (1910).....	27, 28
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	12, 33, 34
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	13
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	12, 22, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Phillips v. Wash. Legal Found.</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998).....	6
<i>Preseault v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990).....	24, 25
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	25
<i>Seaboard Air Line Ry. v. United States</i> , 261 U.S. 299 (1923).....	24
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	12
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946)	30
<i>United States v. Clarke</i> , 445 U.S. 253 (1980)	30
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882).....	26
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....	25
<i>United States v. Sperry Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 52 (1989).....	14
<i>Village of Norwood v. Baker</i> , 172 U.S. 269 (1898).....	29
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	11
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980).....	6, 16
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , U.S. Supreme Court, No. 13-1499	30
<i>Wright v. Georgia</i> , 373 U.S. 284 (1963).....	29
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	14
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTION, STATUTE, AND REGULATIONS:

U.S. Const. amend. V	<i>passim</i>
Agricultural Marketing Agreement Act.....	8, 10, 23
Sherman Antitrust Act	20
7 U.S.C. § 608c(16)(B)	19
20 U.S.C. § 1268(a).....	33
33 U.S.C. § 1319(g)(3).....	33

MISCELLANEOUS:

Daniel Bensing, <i>The Promulgation and Implementation of Federal Marketing Orders Regulating Fruit and Vegetable Crops Under the Agricultural Marketing Agreement Act of 1937</i> , 5 San Joaquin Agric. L. Rev. 3 (1995).....	20
John D. Echeverria, <i>Eschewing Anticipatory Remedies for Takings: A Response to Professor Merrill</i> , 128 Harv. L. Rev. F. (forthcoming Apr. 10, 2015)	23
<i>Why Does America Regulate the Trade in Raisins?</i> , The Economist (April 14, 2013).....	20
